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CLERK’S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE

Legistar File ID#: 2025-0331 Contract #: 20250244

Start date: 4/21/2025 End date: 8/1/2025

Amount: $ 25,434.00 Contingency Amount: $ 0.00
Department: Recreation & Parks Total Contract Amount: § 25,434.00

Contract Type: Vendor
Contractors Name: Cache Furniture LLC
Status of Ownership: Women-Owned/Small § Status of Sub: N/A

Certification: Attached [ _| Self-Certifying Did not disclose [ |

Contract Description: Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture






AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK AND
Cache Furniture LLC
RELATIVE TO THE VILLAGE’S PURCHASE OF Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture

ORLAND PARK

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter, the “Agreement” or the “Contract”) is made April 21, 2025, by and
between the Village of Orland Park (hereinafter referred to as “Village™) and Cache Furniture LLC (hereinafter
referred to as “Vendor™) to furnish all goods, materials, supplies, tools, and equipment as set forth herein.

WITNESSETH:
In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

1.  Goods to be Purchased: The Vendor agrees to and shall provide all of the Goods identified:
X on Vendor’s Quote or Proposal Number dated April 11, 2025 (“Quote”); or
in Village’s ITB No. 25-025 dated April 11, 2025;
which is/are attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit A. The terms, conditions and
specifications set forth in Village’s Purchase Order and any other Village document shall supersede, govern,
and prevail over any inconsistent terms, conditions, and/or specifications on any other documents submitted
by the Vendor. Any provisions in the Vendor’s Quote or Proposal or other submittals which are in conflict
with or inconsistent with any of the same provisions in the Village’s Purchase Order shall be void to the extent
of such conflict or inconsistency and the terms of the Village’s Purchase Order shall control.

2. Not to Exceed Payment: The Village agrees to pay the Vendor as compensation for Vendor’s supply and
delivery of the Goods as set forth on the Quote (Proposal) or Purchase Order a total product cost of $23,030.00
plus a shipping cost of $2,404.00 for a total not to exceed amount of $25,434.00 (“Contract Amount”).

3. Compensation:
A. The Village agrees to pay the Vendor for the Goods in the following manner:

0 Payment of Invoice after Delivery: Vendor agrees to and shall submit an invoice which shall be paid
by the Village after the delivery in good condition and approval of the Goods; or

X Progress Payments:
A. 75% ($19,075.50) of the Contract Amount upon execution of this Agreement; and
B. 25% ($6,358.50) of the Contract Amount upon delivery of all of the Goods to the Village in good

condition.

0O Prepayment of Village Order: The Village agrees to prepay the Vendor for the Goods and related

shipping, delivery, and/or set-up; or

B. Payment: Notwithstanding any provision of the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50
ILCS 505/1, et seq.) (the “Act™) to the contrary, the Parties agree that any bill approved for payment by
the Corporate Authorities shall be paid within sixty (60) days after the date of approval. If payment is
not made within such sixty (60) day period, an interest penalty of 1% of any amount approved and unpaid
shall be added for each full thirty (30) day period, without proration, after the expiration of the
aforementioned sixty (60) day payment period, until final payment is made. No other provision of the
Act shall apply to this contract.
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4.  Contract Documents: The term “Contract Documents” means and includes, but is not limited to, this
Agreement and the following, which are each attached hereto and thereby made a part hereof:
X Scope of Order as set forth in the Vendor’s Quote or Proposal Number dated April 11, 2025 (Exhibit A)
O Village of Orland Park Purchase Order No. ____ (Exhibit A)

5.  Time is of the Essence; Delivery Date: Time is of the essence of this Contract. The Goods shall be delivered
to the Village as set forth on:
X The Vendor’s Quote (Proposal), but not later than August 1, 2025.
O The Village of Orland Park Purchase Order
(hereinafter the “Delivery Date™), barring only Acts of God, due to Wthh the Delivery Date may be modified
only if approved in writing by the Village. The Goods shall be delivered FOB to the Centennial Park Aquatic
Center, 15600 West Avenue, Orland Park, Illinois 60462 or to any other address provided by the Village.

6.  Title and Risk of Loss: Title to, and the risk of loss, injury or destruction from any casualty to the Goods,
regardless of cause, will be the responsibility of the Vendor until the Goods have been received, inspected
and accepted by the Village. The risk of loss from any casualty to the Goods, regardless of cause, will be the
responsibility of the Vendor until the Goods have been received and accepted by the Village.

7.  Control and Inspection of Goods: Unless otherwise specified in the Contract Documents, inspection,
acceptance or rejection of Goods shall be made after delivery. Final inspection, acceptance or rejection of
the Goods shall not impose liability on the Village for Goods or services not in accordance with the Contract
Documents as determined solely by the Village. Payment shall not be due on rejected Goods until and unless
fully corrected and/or replaced as determined by the Village. All Goods delivered and, if applicable, installed
by the Vendor shall be in conformance with the Contract Documents as determined solely by the Village and,
notwithstanding any conflict with the Contract Documents, the provisions of this Agreement shall take
precedence unless the Vendor and an authorized agent of the Village otherwise agree in writing. Unless
otherwise specifically stated in the Contract Documents, the Vendor shall provide new commodities, fresh
stock, and/or the latest design or package, as applicable. Vendor also warrants and represents that the Goods
are and shall remain free from any and all liens, restrictions, encumbrances, claims of infringement, or other
third party claims, and that no hazardous materials, including, but not limited to, asbestos or any other toxic
or hazardous substances set forth in 29 CFR 1910 Subpart Z—Toxic and Hazardous Substances, are utilized
or contained in any of the Goods purchased hereunder. All delivery arrangements shall be made in advance
with the Village’s designee. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any of the Contract Documents,
risk of loss, damage, or destruction to the Goods shall only pass to the Village only upon delivery of the
Goods in good condition to the Village.

8.  Deficiencies: The Village may, if the Vendor does not correct deficiencies in the Goods with reasonable
promptness after receiving a written notice from the Village, deduct the reasonable cost of the correction or
cure from the amounts owed to the Vendor or require the Vendor to retrieve the Goods at its sole expense and
deduct the full amount of the returned Goods from the Agreement Sum. The rights and remedies of the Village
stated in this provision shall be in addition to and not in limitation of, any other rights that the Village may
have under other provisions of this Agreement or at law or in equity.

9.,  Taxes: The VILLAGE is a public body and is exempt from excise, sales and use taxes. Vendor warrants that
all material costs and scheduled values have been calculated so as to give the Village its tax exempt status.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Termination: This Agreement may be terminated by the Village for cause or convenience upon written notice
to Vendor and in the case of Goods manufactured or modified to the Village’s specifications, only upon
payment of the costs incurred, as approved by the Village, up to the date of termination.

Venue and Choice of Law: The Vendor and the Village agree that the venue for any and all disputes shall
solely be in Cook County, Illinois, in which the Village’s Village Hall is located. This Agreement and all
other Contract Documents shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Nlinois.

Nonassignability: The Vendor shall not assign this Agreement, or any part thereof, to any other person, firm,
or corporation without the prior written consent of the Village, and in no case shall such consent relieve the
Vendor or its surety from the obligations herein entered into by the same or change the terms of this Contract.

Notices and Communications: Where notice is required by the Agreement it shall be considered received if
it is delivered in person, sent by registered United States mail, return receipt requested, delivered by
messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, sent by facsimile or e-mail with an acknowledgment of
receipt, to the following:

To the Village: To the Contractor:
Name: Greg Bruggeman Name: Amanda Dahshan
Village of Orland Park Cache Furniture LLC
14700 South Ravinia Avenue 11725 MGM Dr

Orland Park, Illinois 60462 Orland Park, I, 60467
Telephone: 708-403-6271 Telephone:
Facsimile: Facsimile:

Email: Gbruggeman@orlandpark.org e-mail: amanda.dahshan@cachefurniture.com

or to such other person or persons or to such other address or addresses as may be provided by either party to
the other party.

Warranty and Guarantee: In addition to any manufacturer’s warranty(ies) on the Goods to be supplied
pursuant to the Contract Documents, the Vendor shall warrant and guarantee the Goods for the greater of (i)
a period of two (2) years from the date of delivery thereof to the Village or (ii) Vendor’s standard warranty
for such Goods (the “Warranty Period”). The Vendor warrants and guarantees that for the Warranty Period
the Goods shall be free from all defects and deficiencies, and/or because they do not comply with the Contract
Documents, all as shall be determined solely by the Village, and the Vendor shall promptly replace any and
all such Goods which have been determined by the Village to be defective, deficient, and/or not in compliance
with the Contract Documents. The cost of repair or replacement shall include all reasonable packaging and
shipping costs to Vendor as well as re-delivery to the Village. In the event that the Vendor should fail to
make such replacement(s) as the Village has determined to be necessary to remedy such defects, deficiencies,
and/or non-compliance with the Contract Documents, the Village may do so, and the Vendor shall be liable
for all damages as provided by law, including but not limited to any costs incurred by the Village for any such
replacements.

Commercial General Liability Insurance: Prior to supplying and/or delivering the goods which are the
subject of this Agreement, the Vendor shall be required to provide to the Village evidence of $1,000,000
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury, property damage, and products/completed
operations coverage. The general aggregate amount of such coverage shall be a minimum of $2,000,000.
Such coverage shall name the Village of Orland Park, its officials, officers, employees, and agents as
additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis and provide the Village with a Certificate of
Insurance and required additional insured endorsements evidencing such coverage.

O Cyber Liability Coverage: for losses arising out of the Vendors work or work product resulting from a
network/data breach, malware infection, cyber extortion, ransomware, exposure of confidential, personally
identifiable and financial information, intellectual property and other related breaches. This coverage will
apply to but not limited to damages for notification cost, credit monitoring expenses, public relations
expenses, computer system/software damage and related financial losses.

Supersede: The terms, conditions and specifications set forth in this Agreement shall supersede, govern, and
prevail over any inconsistent terms, conditions, and/or specifications on any other Contract Documents.

Severability: In the event any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or provision of this
instrument or part thereof shall be deemed unlawful, invalid, unenforceable or ineffective by any court of
competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity, enforceability or effectiveness of the
remaining portions of this instrument.

Facsimile or PDF Signatures: Facsimile or digital signatures shall be sufficient for purposes of executing,
negotiating, and finalizing this Contract, and this Contract shall be deemed delivered as if containing original
signatures if such delivery is made by emailing a PDF of a scanned copy of the original, hand-signed
document, and/or by use of an established electronic security procedure mutually agreed upon in writing by
the Parties.

Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, which counterparts when
affixed together, shall constitute one and the same original document.

Independent Contractor/No Third Party Beneficiaries: Vendor shall be an independent contractor pursuant
to this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any agency, partnership, joint venture or
other joint enterprise, employment or fiduciary relationship between the parties. Neither Party, by virtue of
this Agreement, will have any right, power or authority to act or create an obligation, express or implied, on
behalf of the other Party. The parties do not intend to confer any benefit hereunder on any person, firm or
corporation other than the parties hereto.

Intellectual Property: Vendor hereby grants to Village a paid-up, non-exclusive, unrestricted license under
any and all copyrights for any work of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression (including
without limitation all drawings, prints, manuals and specifications) furnished hereunder. In the event Village
engages Vendor to produce materials which would be considered "Intellectual Property" (including, but not
limited to, software programs, scripts, sales/training programs, video photography, photography,
advertisements, films, tapes, discs, manuscripts), it is understood and agreed by Vendor that Village will be
the sole owner of all intellectual property rights (including without limitation all copyrights) associated with
such Intellectual Property. All Intellectual Property shall be considered "works made for hire" to be owned
by Village pursuant to 17 U.S.C. §201.

Freedom of Information Act Compliance: The Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) applies to public
records in the possession of a party with whom the Village has an Agreement. The Village of Orland Park
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will have only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and
there is a significant amount of work required to process a request including collating and reviewing the
information. Vendor acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all requests made
by the Village for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA) and to provide the requested
public records to the Village within two (2) business days of the request being made by the Village. Vendor
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries
(including but not limited to, attorney’s fees, other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other
dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the Village
under this agreement.

23. Compliance with Laws: Vendor shall comply with all local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes,
rules, regulations and all case law pertaining to the provision of the goods to a public body, including but not
limited to all of the applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-01 et seq.) Vendor
shall not engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in employment as defined in the Illinois Human
Rights Act but shall maintain and require that any suppliers maintain, policies of equal employment
opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment on the
basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or
mental disability unrelated to the individual’s ability to perform the essential functions of the job, association
with a person with a disability, or unfavorable discharge from military service. Vendors shall comply with all
requirements of the Act including maintaining a sexual harassment policy and of the Rules of the Illinois
Department of Human Rights with regard to posting information on employees’ rights under the Act. Vendors
shall place appropriate statements identifying their companies as equal opportunity employers in all
advertisements for workers to be employed in work to be performed under the Contract.

24. Entire Agreement: This Agreement (including but not limited to the Addendum to Contract and the other
Contract Documents and all Exhibits attached hereto which by reference are made a part of this Agreement),
are the final expression of, and contain the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject
matter hereof and supersedes all prior understandings with respect thereto. This Agreement may not be
modified, changed, supplemented or terminated, nor may any obligations hereunder be waived, except by
written instrument signed by the party charged or by its agent duly authorized in writing or as otherwise
expressly permitted herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officer
in quadruplicate counterparts, each of which shall be considered as an original

Cache Furniture LLC VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK
E-SIGNED by Amanda Dahshan E-SIGNED by George Kaczwara

By: on 2025-05-16 23:46:46 GMT By: on 2025-05-19 17:11:48 GMT

Amanda Dahshan ~George Koczwara
Name: Name:

Owner .
Village Manager
Its & Authorized Agent Title: 9 9
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EXHIBIT A
[ATTACH]
Vendor’s Quote or Proposal dated April 11, 2025, or
Village’s ITB No. 25-025 dated April 11, 2025.
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EXHIBIT A

April 11, 2025

DESIGN & FURNITURE

Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck

Furniture Reissue
" VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

AMANDA DAHSHAN
CACHE FURNITURE LLC
11725 MGM DR, Orland Park, 1L 60467
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Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture

AMANDA DAHSHAN
4/11/25
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AMANDA DAHSHAN
04/11/2025

Village of Orland Park
14760 Ravinia Ave.
Orland Park {IL) 60462
Attn: Clerk’s Office

RE: ITB#25-025 Proposal for Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture
Village of Orland Park
14700 Ravinia Ave.
Orland Park (iL) 60462

TECHNICAL PROPOSAL:

SCOPE OF WORK:
Scope of work consists of the following:

e Purchasing a maximum of 160 Marina Adjustable Sling Chaise with white frame and blue
sling for the 2025 pool season at the park. The new product matches the current
products.

Delivering the products will be completed on or before Aug 1st, 2025.
Providing liftgate service and two of our workers will unload all products from the truck
and transfer them to the designated delivery spot.

Delivery Address:
15600 West Ave.
Orland Park (IL) 60462

ITB 25-025



AMANDA DAHSHAN
4/11/25

Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture

COMPENSTATION

We propose to provide the product described above for the following fixed fees:

| (CaseOptionl | CaseOption2
Case Price S 4,606 $738
Number of Chairs in | 14 2

j Case

- IS —
Price per Chialy $329 $369

| Cases Avallable for 2,015 - 4 in Stock
Immediate Delivery

" Shipping/Freight  5480.80 . $96.16

| Cost

e e Tt T

NOTE:
The quote is valid for 15 days
Shipping Price is Valid for 14 days
e For best pricing, it is recommended to purchase 14-pk cases. A package breaking fee of $50 additional per
package breaking will be charged on top of the unit price.
e  Shipping cost per package was calculated based on filling up two LTL Trucks with two liftgate service fees
included. As well as handling and transferring the products to its designated location.

PAYMENT TERMS
Standard payment terms on all furniture orders, we require 100% payment prior to delivery.

PRODUCT LEAD TIME

The product lead time 10-15 days after receipt of payment in full.

Warranty Policy

Three Year Warranty

ITB 25-025
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{" 4 4/11/25

(

Cache

L st bl

Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture- Reissue

SPECIFICATIONS
Marina Adjustable Sling Chaise

ITB 25-025

Dimensions: 78” Lx 30" W x 14" H

Frame Color: White

Seat Color: Blue

Only comes in packs of 14 and 2. Availability is shown under compensation and bidder summary
sheet.

Description: Grosfillex 99404006 Marina Chaise Lounge
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{f_';“‘?‘ . AMANDA DAHSHAN
L7 4/11/25

Cache Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture

GENERAL:
This Proposal is valid for 15 days from the date of this offer.

We will prepare the order following acceptance of this Proposal. We look forward to collaborating with
you and your staff on this project and appreciate this opportunity to be of service. Acceptance may be
conveyed via e-mail to the address listed below, or by signing this offer and returning it to our office.

Sincerely,

. { e Cache Furniture LLC
W A 11725 MGM Dr.

S Orland Park (IL) 60467
Cache

Amanda M, Dahshan

Owner
‘Amanda.Dahshan@cachefurniture.com
PH: (708) 770-0955

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

Accepted:

Signature

Title

Date

ITB 25-025




Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture

AMANDA DAHSHAN
4/11/25

Business Name: _(i80he Furiiture.

'BIDDER SUMMARY SHEEY

Stesk Addréss: . 11725 MGM DR

“Cty, Shate, zip: Oriand Park, IL 60467 ) )
Conto Name: _Amanda Dahshan . . N

e .CEO . o
honer, TOBTTOO9S -

‘E-Mgiladdiess: amandadahshan@cachefumiturégom

Lase Option 1

Case Opftion 2 (oplional)

 Case Pice:

‘Number of Chairs In Cose

$ 4806 3738

14 pef pack 2 per pack

“Price per Chalr

$ 329 $ 369

| Cases tvalicble for immediate delivery | 2,0

ITB 25-025

| stviipitic/Frelchit Cost

Only 4 in sfock N

3 480.80 $96.16

**Quiote is vaiid for 15 days™
**Bhipping prica is valid for 14 days™

‘Naie of Auliorized Sigies: Amanda Dabshan . ...

Sig afure of Author lS;gnee. "-l‘\.a'pw“ 1.7

Tille:___CEQ _ Dats: _m_z /1 ;’:@_ 25 o

T8 #25:025 1

8




2] ORLAND PARK
“CERFIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Bidders shalf complete. ihis Cmfrﬁm}a of mem!mm Foiture 16 cornply with afl submission
requirements may resultina defmnmaﬂon ¥hat the Bidder is nol responsibla.

The undersigned  Amanda Dahshan - .
ST {Eriter Namé of Persor Making Cerfificalion]

(Enier Tefle: of Person Maling Certificition)
and onbehalfof CocheFumitwes
Ensar Nome- of Business Organization]

cartrﬁas thot Bidder is:
1)’ ABUSINESS ORGANIZATION: YesPpqd No [

Eeodertl Employer LD, #: _ 92-0851488 .
{or Social Securily # if o sole propristor.or lndividuah

Tha form of busineés cegenization of the Bidder is {check.ong:

Snb Proprfefor )

" Indeperident Conractor {'Ino‘ma‘va)?

Fum\arshkp S
E filed

... CGorporation

{srafaommpom poration] (Dot af Incorporation)

Mlineis Public Act 102-0245, opproved August 2021, requires the Village of Orlond Park to coflect "Status
& Ownesship® information. This informetion & coﬁoci‘ad for meporiing purposes:only. Plesise check the.
“fellowing shot applies 1o the ownership of your business-ond include any cenifications for the categories.
_checked with- the propasel. Business-ovnership categories are ot defined i the Business: fnfarprlse for:
“Mihorifies, Women, and Persons with Disubaam Act; FURES 575!0 012/ seq.

Miwrly:Owned | | MMMMW

“Women-Owned g “Prefer riot o disclose{ |
Vateron-Owhed | ] Noi Applicgble [ ]

R L - C 1Smat Bus. ress oy SBA Siandard
How are you cerfifying? Cerfificrtes Atnched { ]. “Self-Corfifying D4 zo0lis aliachwa: -

This infarmation 15 collicied for repoiling purposss only. Plecse cheds the following that opplies to the

'ownefs}upofsubmnfmdm,
mnnrdywownedll “Srvall Business [ 1
?mfernoﬂodudo«{l
’Vman-txvmd{l ‘Mot Applicable bd-
T8 #25-025 2
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The Bidder is sligitde to enter info public contracts, and is not borred fram controcting with any
vt of stote-or local government as o result-of a violation of effier Section 33E-3, or 33E-4 of
“the llinois Criminal Cede, or.of gny. sumlhwffénse of ‘b;d-raggmg or "bid:rotafing® of any state
or of the: United Stotes,

Plaose be. advised fiat Fublic Act 87-1257, effactive July. 1, 1993 775 ILCS 5/2- 105 {A) has
beén amended to provide that évery parly 1o & public confrad must have @ wriffen sexual
:harassrmanf gofrcy in’ péme infull camphdnce with 775 ILCS 5/2:105 (A] {4) and mcludas, ot o

{1} the Wlegolity of sexual harassment;. { i) the definifion of sexual hurasstrent urider State owj:
(lly-a description of sextal harassineny, tmlmng examples;’ {V) the vendor's intemal ccmplmni
process incheding panuihes, ™ the hgal focourss, “Irmvéstigotive and complaint process
“awaiiidble thiough the Deportment of Human Rights {the “Depariment”} and. the Human Rights
Cotamission - {the. "Cammission*); (V) directions: on ‘how fo. cortact the Departmant and
Commission; and [VIl] proteciion against retaliotton as provided by Section &- 107 of the At
- (Minois Humair Rights Act). temphasis added). Pursuant fo 775 1LC5 5/1-103 (M) [2002), o

=soblic contract, includes ?,..every. coitract fo which. this Stote, ‘dny of its pofifical subdmsam‘!s
or ariy mynicipal. corporation is @. party.’

: Buring the parformance of this Project, Bidder agress to comply with the “Hlinois Humon Rights
. Adt”, 775 1LCS Title % cind the Rules and Regulaticris of the Hiinois Depariment of Hurman Rights
_publtshad ot 44 lllinois Administrotive Cade Section 750, et seq.

Thie Bidder shal:

“(#} not discriminote agairist ony employee or applicam for employment because of race; color,
religion,-sex, morikal status, notionolerigin or tncestry, ogé, or phys:mt o mental handicap
varelated fo ability, or .on unfa\oorubie discharge from military sérvics; i1} examine oli job

'_dussnﬁccﬁmns fa determine if minorify persons ot woimen are underutilized ond will foke

“oppropricte offimiative action to rechify anysuch underutiization;. {i) ensiiee oll soficitdtioris or
-gdverfisements for employees.ploced by it of on its beholf, it will stati that ofl opplicants will be.
offorded equal oppeﬂumlymi&om diseritmination because of rice, color, religion. sex, marital
stats, nationd! oiigin or ancestry, ags, or physical or mental hondicop unrelated to-ability, or

“on unfovoroble dischutge from military . service; (V) send fo each labor orgonization or
‘representative of workers with which. it-has o¢ i bound by 4 colledive barpoining ‘or ather.
‘agreament or understdnding, o notice advising such labor organization-or répresentative.of the.
Veridor's ab!sgmvons under the iflincis Himan Bights Ad and Depudment’s Rules aiid
‘Repulations for Public Centract; [V} sisbmit reports as required by the: Depariment’s Rules ond

“Reduldtions for Public Contracts, furfiish ol relevant informubion 'os may- from lime fo tivie be

requested by the Department of the corﬂrudmg sdgency, ant in oll respects comply with the
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Vendor's obfigations under the lilinois Muman Righls Act and Deparimant's Rules and
Ragulaiions for Public Contradh; (V) submit reports as required by the Deparimeni’s Rules and
Regulations for Public Cenfracts, furnish all relevent information az may from time 1o time be
requesied by the Depariment or the conhrcting agency, and in all respecis comply with the
Hliinolz Muman Rights Act and Deporiment’s Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; (Vi)
permit ocoess 1o ol relevont books, records, occounts and work sites by personnel of the
condracting ogency and Depariment for purposes of investigation fo ascertain complionce with
the iflinois Human Rights Act and Department’s Rules and Regulotions for Public Contracis; and
{¥Hl} indude verbotim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity
Clouse in every subcontroct it awords under which anry porfion of this Agresment obligations
ore underfaken or cssumed, so thot such provisions will be hinding upon such subcentrador.

in the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Bidder will be liable for
cemplionce with applicable provisions of this clouse by such subcontraciors; and further it will
promptly notify the cordracling agency and the Depariment in the event ony subcontracior fails
orrefuses fo comply therewith. n addition, the Bidder will not utilize any subcontractor declared
by the lllinois Human Rights Department 1o be ineligible for contracts or subconiracts with the
Steste of Hlinois or any of iis polifical subdivisions or municipef corporations,

Subconiract means any ogreement, orrangement or understonding, vaitten or otherwise,
between the Bidder and any pearson under which uny portion of the Sidder’s obligations under
one or more public contracls is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term “subcontroct”,
however, sholl not indixde any ogreement, armongerment or understanding in which the portiss
stand in the relationship of an employer and n employee, or between o Bidder or other
organization and its cusiomers,

in tha event of the Bidder's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment
Opportunily Clause, the Hlinois Human Right Act, or the Rules ond Regulations for Public
Controcts of the Deportment of Humon Rights the Bidder may be declored non-responsible
and therefore ineligible for fuksre contrads or subcontrods with the State of lfincis or any of its
political subdivisions or municipal corporotions, and this agreement may be conceled or
ovoided inwhole or in port, and such other sanclions or penaltias may be imposed or remedies
involved as provided by sfatute or reguladion,
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lilinois Humaon Rights Act and Depardment's Rules and Regulations for Public Contradis; (Vi)
permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the
coniracting agency and Depariment far purposes of investigation fo ascertgin compliance with
the Iinois Human Rights Act ond Department’s Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; and
{(vHl] include verbatim or by reference fhe provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity
Clause in every subconfract if owards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations
are undertakan or assurmed, so that such prowisions will bs binding upon such subcontractor,

In the some monner os the other provisions of this Agreement, the Bidder will be liobls for
complionce with applicable provisions of this clouse by such subcontractors; and further it will
prompty notify the contracting agency and the Depariment in the event any subcontrodtor fails

or refuses to comply therewith. In addifion, the Bidder will not utilize any subconiractor declored
by the lllinois Human Rights Depariment to be ineligible for conlrads or subcontrads with the
Siote of inois or ony of it political subdivisions or municipal corporations.

Subcantroct’ meons any agresmeni, arrengement or undersiending, writlen or otherwise,
between the Bidder and any persen under which any porfion of the Bidder’s obligations under
one or more public condracls is performed, underioken or assumed; the ferm “subconiract”,
however, shall not include any agreemenit, arrangement or understanding in which the porfies
stand in the relofionship of an employer ond an employee, or between a Bidder or other
organizotion and s custorners.

In the event of the Bidder's nencomplionce with any provision of this Equol Employment
Onportunity Clause, the ilinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public
Contracts of the Depariment of Human Rights the Bidder may be daclared non-respensible
und therefore ineligible for future contracis or subconiracis with the State of lilinois or any of its
political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this ogreement may be conceled or
avoided in whole or in part, and such other sandtions or penalties may be imposed or remedies
invalved os provided by stolute or regulation.

97 JAXCOMPUANT: Yes 4" Mo [ ]

’B;dder is current in e poyment of any tox administered by fhe Winois Department of Revenue,

“orif il s not: fo} i & corﬂeshﬁg ifs liakility for the fx-or the amourt of tax in wecordance with
procedures establishad by the appropricte Revenue Adl; or [b) ithas entered info on agreement
with the Depaitment of -Reveriue for payment of all faxes. due and is curently in complionce.
“with thot ogresment. -

] certify that ). am-authorized to execute this Certificate of Complionce on  beholf of the Bidder
st forth on the Bidder. Summary Sheel, that  have: perscncd knowledge of all the information
set forth herein ond thet 6ll stalements, represertations, that the bid is geruing and noé
.,cntluswe, aid. inférimation provided in or with this-Gerfificote ars frue ond decurate,

The undersigned, hoving become. familiar with the-Project specified in this bid, proposes fo
provide and furnish.cll of the lubor; maerials, necessary fools, expendable equipment and: of
‘utility ond fransportofion servicas fdecessary fo perforsy and complefe in o workmonlike manner
all of the wark required for the Project.
ACKNOWLEDGED AKD AGREED 10!
%ﬂ’ﬁ-‘ﬂé " .% K:UI A
Segnuiwe of Auﬂaonzed Ofﬂ:ar
Amanda Dahshan _
Nome of Authorized Off’ fear
cEo
Title.
. 04111/2025,
Date
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%&mm andprowab apa&yﬁbaamen C‘eﬁ:&aﬁeofmnw shoumy current coveroges.
ﬂ'm:dedﬂbe car#mcﬂ} oll Requireg Policy Endorsements nofed in #he lef column in rad bold lype MUST

Hmepmﬁdsthefdluwhgmmg&
... boxischecked.

e = Wme;cmj G,enerul i.mbulﬂy Cmrage

.}Fufi Sloiutoiy lumts Efﬂplnoyers Lmb{iﬂy

-$500,000 - Each Accident:

$500,000 - Each Employse

$500,000 - Policy Limit

'Zwmd%mg&m mfnwr of the Villogs of Ordand
Pork

- {SG Form CAODD 1}

5_53,000,009 Combmed Single Limit Per Octurtenci
 Badily injury & Properly Domage. Applicadile for Al
fCompuny Vehicles. -

L LABILITY 10tcurmerice bissish (150 Foivri €6 0001)

3_’81 '006 000 Combined. Single: Liit Per Occurrente’
?;Boddy Injury & Propedy Domage
'$2,000,000 = General Aggregute Linvif
51,000,000 - Personal & Advertising Injury.
§2,000,000 ~ Products/Completed Operalions
ﬁsswgm

' quffcob/e}'ﬂrﬁm Om}r Purcﬁoses; =

'EOC{S?OTOWCG%ZGINSMM

"CG 20 0V Pimary & Non-Contributory for |

Prirnary Nm-é‘.un?r:huiow which rmakes the nge o
priority and collects afi the policy prior o ory other
dmmards '

Blanim Genergl bubdmr Wmver of Subfagamn .
Vﬂu@a of Orfond Pork A provision that prohibils on
‘iraurer from pursing o third porty fo recover
damages for covared loses,

Equivolent} The Villoge must be nomed of the |

j JA {Follove Form Policy}
~ $1,000,000 - Eoch Oceurranice
$1,000,000 - Aggregate.

1 52,000,000 < Edch Gcmrrance
. $2,000,000 - Aggregore -

D Other:,
" EXCESS MUST COVER: Generol Liability,
: Automobile Lmb:hfy, Employers’ Liability -

PROFESSIO LT
O S'I QﬂD ﬁﬂﬂ Limd Clmms Made Form, indigote
Redroactive Date

[ $2,000,000 Lmit — Claims Made F:rrm, fridicete:
" Retroudtive Date .

E] Other:
 Dieductible not-to-excaed $50,000 without priar
wriflen approval

Structures under conzirudtion.

' W

- $7.,000,000 Linnit for badily injury, properly
damage obd remediation costs fesulting from g
pollution incident &t on or mitigeting bayond-the
job site

5 m QQB Uit per Diite Breach for 1i0bilny
. hotification, respotise, crédit momtmng servics.
costs, and soltwore/property darmage

N | CG?OSTW lN$UR£9 Ccimpla?ad
Opwhons {Piovide only. # box is Ehecked]

" Completed Properly Full Replocement Cost Limits —
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‘Any.insurance policies. prov:dmg the coverages tequired of the- Consuliant, axcluding Professional
_Lmbdny, shall Be spetifically endorsad 1o identify *The Village of Orland Park; and ‘their fsspedwe.
officers, trusleds, directors, officials, employees, vo!unteers and agerits as-Additional Insureds ol o
‘primary/non-conftibutory busis with respect to alf claims arising out of operafions by or-on behalf of

the:.named insured.® The required -addifional Insured caverage: shall bé provided on the insurarice.
~Semce Office {150 GG 20 10 or CG 20 26 endmsamen!s o an’ endarsermmi at least ax broad as
Ahe obeve rioled éndbrsements os determingd. hy the VHnge of Orland- Park. Any Village of Orand
Park insurancs covérage shall be degmed o be:on @i excesi or confingent biasis ay corfirmad by the.
raquired’ {fSQ} €620 0. Additional Insured. Frimary:& Mo Comﬂbuimy Endorsement. The policies
sholl dlso-contuin o Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additierial Ihsureds in regard fo General
‘Linbility and Workers” Compansafion coverage. The cerfificate of insurance shull olo state thig
information -on its face. Any instronce company prcmdmg toveroge musf hold on A-,. Vil rating,
‘according to Besi’s KeyRuting Guide. Each insurance policy required shall have the Viflage of Orlond
Peirk expressly endorsed 6nito the policy asa Cancallotion Notice Recipent. ‘Shiould: -any of the pelicies
bbe cangelled befors the expiration date therasf, notica will be defivared i oecordance with the’palicy
‘provisions. . Permitting the “conirdcior, o ony sidicantracior, fo proceed with ony- work prior 16 our
receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsaments sholt not be .o woiver of the contracior's

‘obligafion fo provide oll the obove insurance.

,me&qnf ogrees. that prior i ony commancement of work to furnish evidence of Insurance coverage

‘prowiding for. gt minimuty fhe covéragss; andorsemeénts and limits describéd. ubove directly-fo the

Yillage of Orland Park, 14700 S. Rovinis Avenug, Oriond Park; IL $0462.. Failure 1o provide this.
evidence in the fime frome specified and prior-to beginning of werk may result in the termination of

‘the:Village's relationship-with fhe tonfrador.

ACCEP’I‘EO & Acsaeemws DAY OF Apﬁi 9028

’ k\n\v{‘v\ & t‘w‘L\

WE‘ - ‘Autharized to.exacite agrestierits for:
Amanda Dahshan y Cache Furniture LLC
Prmﬁed Name & ﬂie - Nesmie-of Cormpany S LT 5
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. CERTWICATE HOLDER' o _CANCELLATION =

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | e

[ THIB mmmmmmmnumsﬂdrmmmmvmmuQMNUMTﬂzmmmmumnmm
| cu!mu’rz WESWWWELYORWMYAM: EXTEND. OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES

ﬂﬁ.ﬂ THIS CERTIFIGATE OF INSURANCE DOES mmmwmgmmmmmmmmm&mmu
A‘I‘W’Emm AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER;

ﬁiiell‘ltﬁsﬁia @oaanot confer tighti t ihe csrtificats holdir In Hes of s0ch: -mmm
o | GONTACT

| oo
PN 11228 Socth Havkem Ave, 30 4
e Wanh, 8. 63482
| pasieena . S\ Farn Fup avd Casually Corpary
e i T
; | SITIMGM DR i R e
[ ORLAND FARK, U, 5467 PRURERE
.. 1)
. COVERAGES i GEWFIGQTEWBBER- REVIBION NUMBER:

TG 15, TO GERTIFY THAT THE PORICIES OF INSURANGE. LISTED BELDW. FAVE BEEN (SUED T THE INSURED NANED ABOVE FOR THE ROUCY PERIOD,
INDICATED  ROTWITHSTANDING ANY REGUREMENT, TERM OR OCRIITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT T WHICH THS
CERTIFCATE SAY BE 18SUE0 0OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFEORDED BY ‘FHE POLKIES DESCRBED HEREN 16 BUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS mNS m ﬁﬂcﬂ POUGES. LMTSW&'&Y HAVE BEEN TEBUCEDBYPNDCLM{E
AL Rk 2ot SRR SR A
e o or issmince sl ‘Lt“L __PoucrwmsR | dsednrer, LA‘%”"“M& - B ... S
| ¥ COMMRCIEL GEHERAL LIABILITY :samoc:rmm'cs ¢ !,ﬁ%*mmm |
]mms-ums ooom - _ It e, | 90000000
' 2! WED EXP $iy anepeciin) . | ¥ LT
: Y |y | gsne-peory SUONIUTS | GTRVIIE | o, AADY ARy |8 1 LOBUOLGT
| Lgaumwm.mmmm | semnn pbdsonte |3 LO0000000
W”D%: Dm : ' ;m _CaMPIOR G |1 LSBT
GIHER e I LR £
AUTHS0RS € AR, r 3 28
ats L
: ey | |A 38
Ty s sl
STOR O *_..mm?; s 5
m— —— ! SR ! S i3 3
_[UmSRELALAR T | Inopm e ]
EXCES LIAD LAAIESAE L Bl 2
vy [ aktention 402 - oo D=t Sml il f S MR 2
WORKERS. COMPENSATION . ]’Fﬁ,, { ]m 5
0 TUPLIVERS L RITY i apoed  lem” 15
R PEDPRETCRPARTACVE AECUTNG ﬂEL mmw 5
OFPIOERMEIAER EXCLANEDY? WiA st
W”ﬁb 'ELM g e
FEERHAPTION TF (s ERATYMIR - {EL pEASE- POUCY LT | 5 =33
] | | |
| B | |
' Lo i
! : S s = J TP 3 % L =
| DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIING | VERCLES A BT, Audditisnad Ranisos $1 i, ey et Wb ORodh I riee G hu ity

immw.mm,xm._,_

l 2okt dpmarnpul e e i o

Sm m I!'EABWE m. m ﬁ mttﬁusow
THE EXPIRATION. DAZE . THEREOE, ntmm
ACCORDANCE with THE #OLICY f‘m : |

Vilage of Ortand Pak
708 B Ravinia Avorue, AUTHORITED) REPRESERTATVE
Ortend Park 50482 H
S © 1545-2015 AGORD GORPORATION. ‘All rights rassrvad.
ACORD 25 (2016801%) The ACORD rayné and lopo.aré registersd marks GFACDRD

P $8amatd vidgan

15

“ SAPORTANT: if the cartificate Buider s ati ADDITIONAL INGURED, tho policy(I9s) st have ADDITIONAL RBURED proyisions or be endaresd. |
# BURROGATION 18 WAIVED, sudjuct 4o the torifin and conditiont of the policy, mmwmwmmmmmm A stitemont on |




CACHE SBA CERTIFICATION
Cache Furniture LLC is registered on Sam.gov as a small business (SBA Standard):
Registration Activated for CACHE FURMITURE LLC / EBTTBASQVLW3 / 9N1C2 in the US. Government's System for Award Management {SAM).
donatreply@zamgoy i
. To xiehsh2@outlbok.com Thre 81D 2023340 FM

Lo atghsh?@outiook com
This email was sert by an automated administrator. Please do nox reply to this message.

Dear AMANDA DAHSHAN,

The registratfon for CACHE FURNITURE LLC / EBTTBASQVEWS / SN1C2 is now active In the U.S. federal government’s System for Award Management {SAM). If you did not provide a Commarctal and
Government Entity {CASE) Code dusing the registration process, one has heen assigned to you by the Defense Logistics Agency [DLA} CAGE Progranmt

To remaln eligthiz to do businass with the federal government, you must renew your entity’s registration tn $AM every year. The anual renews$ dete far the registration Is 2024-07-30 15:18:42.957.

RFP 25-025




0 ORLAND PARK E‘,’,’f

Contractual Risk Transfer Evaluation Summary

Date 8/19/24
Vendor/Contractor Name: CACHE FURNITURE LLC
Contract/Project Name/ #: CPAC Goods Only Lounge Chair Purchase
Contract Type: [] Contractor []Prof. Srvs (M Goods Only [ ] MSA
MSA Title
Type of Work: Lounge Chair Purchase
Contract/Project .
Summary: CPAC Goods Only Lounge Chair Purchase
Policy Expiration Date: w325
Required Coverages/Limits — Per Contract: Compliant:
General Liability: | $1 million [ $2 million General | Other: mYes |[No |[INA
Agg.
Umbrella Liability: | $1 million $§gmillion Other: ClYes |[INo | mINA
Auto Liability: $1 million | Any Auto/Owned Other: common carrier | L_]Yes [INo [mNA
Workers’ Comp./ | $500,000 Each Accident, Each | Other: | Llyes |[INo | WINA
Employer Liability | Employee, Policy Limit ’
Prof. Liability: $1 million | $2 million Other: CdYes |[ONo | ENA
Env. Liability: $1 million | $2 million Other: [IYes [INo [ENA
Exc./Umb. Prof. [Jves |[No | [EINA
Excess/Umb GL [TYes [[ONo [ ENA
Cyber Liability: $500,000 | $1 million | Other: Clves [[No [ WINA
Builders Risk: Completed Project Value | Other: [IYes [CINo | ENA
Other: | Other: [Iyes |[INo |[INA
Required Endorsements:
1SO Additional Insured Endorsement: (CG 20 10 or CG 20 26) L [Yes [ INo [H[NA
ISO Additional Insured — Completed Operations (CG 20 37) [IlYes [[INo [[HINA
Broad Form Manuscript Add’l. Insd. Endorsement Reviewed/Acceptable mYes [ INo [WINA
Alternate Accepted Form:
Primary Additional Insured Coverage Provided - ISO CG 20 01 or WYes [INo [HINA
Acceptable
Alternate Accepted Form:
Waiver of Subrogation - General Liability mYes [[INo | [ENA
Waiver of Subrogation — Workers’ Compensation [lYes [ INo [HINA

Additional Coverages/Revisions Approved:

Orland Park Hold Harmless/Indemnity Agreement Accepted: [mYes [INo
Per Village Contract

Notes / Additional Comments:

Goods Only Purchase from Cache to CPAC by common carrier. No employees of
Cache vehicles onsite. Cache not delivering & no employees onsite.

Contractual Risk Transfer: Acceptable [M Not Acceptable []







= \ VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
s ‘e A Orland Park, IL 60462
{ -\. . www.orlandpark.org
/7
=/ Master
File Number: 2025-0331
File ID: 2025-0331 Type: MOTION Status: PASSED

Version: 0 Reference: Controlling Body: Board of Trustees

File Created Date : 04/14/2025

Agenda Entry: Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture ITB Final Action: 04/21/2025

#25-025

Title: Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture ITB #25-025

Notes:
Sponsors: Res/Ord Date:
Attachments: Bidder Sheet.pdf, ITB 25-025 - Bid Compliance Res/Ord Number:
Summary.pdf, ITB 25-025 - Scope of Work.pdf, ITB
25-025 Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck
Furniture.pdf
Drafter: Hearing Date:
Department Effective Date:
Contact:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
0 Recreation and Parks 04/14/2025 INTRODUCED TO Board of Trustees
Department BOARD
0 Board of Trustees 04/21/2025 APPROVED Pass

Text of Legislative File 2025-0331

. Title
Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture ITB #25-025

History

The Centennial Park Aquatic Center (CPAC) maintains over 300 Marina Adjustable Sling
chaise lounges and approximately 40 upright chairs of similar style for use at CPAC. To avoid
large-scale replacements in a single year, CPAC has implemented an annual replacement
program budgeting $30,000 for chair replacements in 2025.

Invitation to Bid (ITB) #25-025 (attached) was issued on March 28, 2025, to solicit proposals for
Marina Adjustable Sling chaise lounge chairs to replace worn/broken chairs for CPAC. The bid
closed on April 11, 2025. It was downloaded by 21 companies. One bid was received from
Cache Furniture, LLC (attached).

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK Page 1 Printed on 5/2/2025



Master Continued (2025-0331)

Cache Furniture, LLC submitted a bid of $4,606 per case of 14 chairs each equating to a
per-chair cost of $329. Shipping is $480.80 per case bringing the total per case to $5,086.80,
or $363.34 per chair. This represents a modest increase from the 2024 per-chair cost of
$331.14.

While chairs may be purchased individually instead of in full cases, the cost rises significantly
to $417.08 per chair with shipping.

Staff seeks approval to purchase five cases (70 chairs) at a total product cost of $23,030, plus
a shipping cost of $2,404, for a not to exceed of $25,434.

Financial Impact
Funds in the amount of $30,000 are budgeted in 2009300-460180 for this purchase.

Recommended Action/Motion

| move to authorize the approval and execution of a vendor contract for goods to be entered
into with the lowest cost, qualified and responsive bidder, Cache Furniture of Orland Park, IL
for ITB #25-025 Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture for a total not-to-exceed
contract price of $25,434.00;

AND

Authorize the Village Manager to execute all related contracts, subject to Village Attorney
review,

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK Page 2 Printed on 5/2/2025



VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, IL 60462
www.orlandpark.org

Meeting Minutes

Monday, April 21, 2025

7:00 PM

Village Hall

Board of Trustees

Village President Keith Pekau
Village Clerk Brian L. Gaspardo
Trustees, William R. Healy, Cynthia Nelson Katsenes, Michael R. Milani,
Sean Kampas, Brian Riordan and Joni Radaszewski




Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes April 21, 2025

2025-0331 Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture ITB #25-025

The Centennial Park Aquatic Center (CPAC) maintains over 300 Marina
Adjustable Sling chaise lounges and approximately 40 upright chairs of similar
style for use at CPAC. To avoid large-scale replacements in a single year, CPAC
has implemented an annual replacement program budgeting $30,000 for chair
replacements in 2025.

Invitation to Bid (ITB) #25-025 (attached) was issued on March 28, 2025, to solicit
proposals for Marina Adjustable Sling chaise lounge chairs to replace
worn/broken chairs for CPAC. The bid closed on April 11, 2025. It was
downloaded by 21 companies. One bid was received from Cache Furniture, LLC
(attached).

Cache Furniture, LLC submitted a bid of $4,606 per case of 14 chairs each
equating to a per-chair cost of $329. Shipping is $480.80 per case bringing the
total per case to $5,086.80, or $363.34 per chair. This represents a modest
increase from the 2024 per-chair cost of $331.14.

While chairs may be purchased individually instead of in full cases, the cost rises
significantly to $417.08 per chair with shipping.

Staff seeks approval to purchase five cases (70 chairs) at a total product cost of
$23,030, plus a shipping cost of $2,404, for a not to exceed of $25,434.

President Pekau had comments. (refer to audio)

I move to authorize the approval and execution of a vendor contract for goods to
be entered into with the lowest cost, qualified and responsive bidder, Cache
Furniture of Orland Park, IL for ITB #25-025 Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck
Furniture for a total not-to-exceed contract price of $25,434.00;

AND

Authorize the Village Manager to execute all related contracts, subject to Village
Attorney review.

A motion was made by Trustee Nelson Katsenes, seconded by Trustee
Radaszewski, that this matter be APPROVED. The motion carried by the
following vote:

Aye: 6- Trustee Healy, Trustee Nelson Katsenes, Trustee Milani, Trustee Kampas,
Trustee Radaszewski, and Village President Pekau

Nay: 0

Absent: 1- Trustee Riordan
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Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Brian L. Gaspardo

Brian L. Gaspardo, Village Clerk
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March 23, 2025

Amanda Dahshan
Cache Furniture, LLC
11725 MGM Drive
Orland Park, IL 60467

NOTICE OF AWARD - ITB #25-025 Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture

This nofification is to inform you that on April 21, 2025, the Village of Orland Park approved awarding Cache
Furniture, LLC the contract in accordance with the proposal you submitted dated April 11, 2025, for Centennial Park
Aquatic Center Deck Furniture for an amount not to exceed twenty five thousand four hundred and thirty four and
00/100 ($25,434.00) Dollars.

You will receive the coniract via email from BidNet Direct ASC eSign once all of your documents have been
received. All documents listed above are o be submitted to (Employee Name), (Employee Title), at (Employee
Email) and are required prior to proceeding with the order. You will receive notification from BidNet Direct of the
fully executed contract and will be issued a Notice fo Proceed letter. Failure to comply with these conditions within
the time specified will entitle the Village to consider your proposal abandoned and to annul this Notice of Award.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 708-403-6137 or e-mail me at

kdifford@orlandpark.org.

Sincerely,

Kathie Clifford
Administrative Coordinator
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May 19, 2025

Amanda Dahshan
Cache Furniture, LLC
11725 MGM Drive
Orland Park, IL 60467

NOTICE TO PROCEED - Centennial Park Aquatic Center Deck Furniture

Dear Amanda:

This notification is fo inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received the electronic contract,
cerfifications, and insurance documents in order to proceed with the purchase of goods on the above

stated project as of May 19, 2025.

Please contact Greg Bruggeman at (W) 708-403-6271/ (C) 708-277-3721 to arrange the delivery of
goods.

The Village will be processing a Contract Number for this contract/service and it will be emailed to your
company. It is imperative that this number be noted on all invoices, correspondence, etc. All invoices
should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL
60462 or emailed to accountspayable@orlandpark.org. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service
should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Contract Number.

Sincerely,

\,%ﬂu'u Clefford
Kathie Clifford
Administrative Coordinator






